PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as successor to Bank One, N.A.	01/20/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OMNOVA Solutions Inc.
Street Address:	175 Ghent Road
City:	Fairlawn
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44333-3300

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6891013

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)311-9964

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 330-869-4260
Email: iplaw@omnova.com

Correspondent Name: I.P. Counsel, OMNOVA Solutions

Address Line 1: 175 Ghent Road
Address Line 2: Law Dept.

Address Line 4: Fairlawn, OHIO 44333

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: OS015C

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David G. Burleson

Total Attachments: 2 source=BankOne#page1.tif source=BankOne#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025674 FRAME: 0472

OP \$40,00 6891013

RELEASE

This RELEASE of a security interest in a patent is given January 20, 2011, by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as successor by merger to BANK ONE, N.A., in its capacity as Agent for itself and Lenders ("Agent").

WHEREAS, Agent and OMNOVA Solutions Inc., an Ohio corporation ("Debtor"), entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 28, 2003;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement granted Agent a security interest in, among other things, certain Patents, Patent registrations and Patent applications ("Patents"), including, without limitation, the Patent listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Debtor to Agent (the "<u>Obligations</u>");

WHEREAS, Agent recorded the Patent Security Agreement on June 17, 2003 at Reel 014137, Frame 0401 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Agent release its security interests in the Patent listed on Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby fully releases and terminates its security interests in and liens on the Patent listed on Schedule A hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Patent to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as successor by merger to BANK ONE, N.A., as Agent

By: Name: David Lehner
Title Vice President

SCHEDULE A

to Release

PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
6,891,013	05/10/2005	FLUORINATED POLYURETHANE
		ELASTOMERS PREPARED FROM POLYETHER
		PREPOLYMERS FORMED FROM
		MONOSUBSTITUTED FLUORINATED
		OXETANE MONOMERS AND
		TETRAHYDROFURAN

CH/1211195.3

PATENT REEL: 025674 FRAME: 0474

RECORDED: 01/21/2011